

**2005 DRAFTING REQUEST**

**Assembly Amendment (AA-ASA1-AB100)**

Received: 06/21/2005

Received By: **chanaman**

Wanted: **As time permits**

Identical to LRB:

For: **James Kreuser (608) 266-5504**

By/Representing: **Lisa**

This file may be shown to any legislator: **NO**

Drafter: **chanaman**

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: **Public Assistance - Wis works  
Unemployment Insurance**

Extra Copies:

Submit via email: **YES**

Requester's email: **Rep.Kreuser@legis.state.wi.us**

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

---

**Pre Topic:**

No specific pre topic given

---

**Topic:**

Package on positions

---

**Instructions:**

See Attached--compile b0513 and b0472

---

**Drafting History:**

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/P1	chanaman 06/21/2005	wjackson 06/21/2005		_____			
/1			pgreensl 06/21/2005	_____	mbarman 06/21/2005	mbarman 06/21/2005	

FE Sent For:

<END>

**2005 DRAFTING REQUEST**

**Assembly Amendment (AA-ASA1-AB100)**

Received: **06/21/2005**

Received By: **chanaman**

Wanted: **As time permits**

Identical to LRB:

For: **James Kreuser (608) 266-5504**

By/Representing: **Lisa**

This file may be shown to any legislator: **NO**

Drafter: **chanaman**

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: **Public Assistance - Wis works  
Unemployment Insurance**

Extra Copies:

Submit via email: **YES**

Requester's email: **Rep.Kreuser@legis.state.wi.us**

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

---

**Pre Topic:**

No specific pre topic given

---

**Topic:**

Package on positions

---

**Instructions:**

See Attached--compile b0513 and b0472

---

**Drafting History:**

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
--------------	----------------	-----------------	--------------	----------------	------------------	-----------------	-----------------

/P1	chanaman	1 wj 6/21	6/21 ps	6/21	6/21		
-----	----------	-----------	---------	------	------	--	--

FE Sent For:

<END>

## Sorted Item List

<u>Store File Name</u>	<u>Text</u>
b0472.1	Page 182, line 5: increase the dollar amount for fiscal year 2005–06 by \$19,701,000 and increase the dollar amount for fiscal year 2006–07 by \$20,281,600 to increase funding for the purposes for which the appropriation is made, to maintain the regional office in Milwaukee, and to increase the authorized FTE positions for the department by 9.0 GPR positions for the regional office in Milwaukee.
b0472.2	Page 295, line 6: delete lines 6 to 25 and substitute:
b0472.3	Page 482, line 17: after that line insert:
b0472.4	Page 483, line 22: after that line insert:
b0472.5	Page 485, line 25: after that line insert:
b0472.6	Page 486, line 15: delete lines 15 to 18 and substitute:
b0472.7	Page 487, line 11: delete “@U@Z7@Lam>\$59,184,700>” and substitute “@U@Z7@Lam>62,376,100>”.
b0472.8	Page 487, line 12: delete “@U@Z7@Lam>\$51,930,000>” and substitute “@U@Z7@Lam>\$58,312,900>”.
b0472.9	Page 487, line 19: delete “@U@Z7@Lam>\$18,999,900>” and substitute “@U@Z7@Lam>\$20,107,500>”.
b0472.10	Page 487, line 20: delete “@U@Z7@Lam>\$16,834,100>” and substitute “@U@Z7@Lam>\$19,049,200>”.
b0472.11	Page 488, line 11: delete “@U@Z7@Lam>\$49,534,800>” and substitute “@U@Z7@Lam>\$49,987,000>”.
b0472.12	Page 488, line 12: delete “@U@Z7@Lam>\$43,463,000>” and substitute “@U@Z7@Lam>\$44,367,400>”.
b0472.13	Page 488, line 15: delete “@U@Z7@Lam>\$16,060,000>” and substitute “@U@Z7@Lam>\$17,004,500>”.
b0472.14	Page 488, line 19: delete “@U@Z7@Lam>\$834,000>” and substitute “@U@Z7@Lam>\$1,361,000>”.
b0472.15	Page 488, line 23: delete “@U@Z7@Lam>\$310,332,100>” and substitute “@U@Z7@Lam>\$314,058,600>”.
b0472.16	Page 488, line 24: delete “@U@Z7@Lam>\$313,432,100>” and substitute “@U@Z7@Lam>\$315,238,000>”.
b0472.17	Page 489, line 9: delete “@U@Z7@Lam>\$3,378,500>” and substitute “@U@Z7@Lam>\$8,603,500>”.
b0472.18	Page 489, line 10: delete that line and substitute:

b0472.19 Page 490, line 2: delete “@U@Z7@Lam>\$5,707,200>” and substitute “@U@Z7@Lam>\$7,084,400>”.

b0472.20 Page 575, line 1: before that line insert:

b0472.21 Page 647, line 9: after that line insert:

b0472.22 Page 683, line 12: after that line insert:

b0472.23 Page 823, line 8: after that line insert:

b0472.24 Page 925, line 18: after that line insert:

b0472.25 Page 1008, line 11: delete lines 11 to 14.

b0513.1 Page 1012, line 6: after that line insert:

b0472.26 Page 1037, line 5: after that line insert:

b0472.27 Page 1041, line 11: after that line insert:

b0472.28 Page 1051, line 10: after that line insert:



State of Wisconsin  
2005 - 2006 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0619/P1  
PJK, JTK, GMM:.....

WJ

PRELIMINARY DRAFT - NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION  
ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT,  
TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1,  
TO 2005 ASSEMBLY BILL 100

this is a compile - it's been edited

LP - please turn off Attorney #s

1 At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:

2 \*b0472/1.1\* **1.** Page 182, line 5: increase the dollar amount for fiscal year

3 2005-06 by \$19,701,000 and increase the dollar amount for fiscal year 2006-07 by

4 \$20,281,600 to increase funding for the purposes for which the appropriation is

5 made, to maintain the regional office in Milwaukee, and to increase the authorized

6 FTE positions for the department by 9.0 GPR positions for the regional office in

7 Milwaukee.

8 \*b0472/1.2\* **2.** Page 295, line 6: delete lines 6 to 25 and substitute:

9 \*b0472/1.2\* "SECTION 340c. 20.445 (3) (dz) of the statutes is amended to read:

10 20.445 (3) (dz) *Temporary Assistance for Needy Families programs;*

11 *maintenance of effort.* The As a continuing appropriation, the amounts in the

1 schedule, less the amounts withheld under s. 49.143 (3), for administration and  
2 benefit payments under Wisconsin Works under ss. 49.141 to 49.161, the learnfare  
3 program under s. 49.26, and the work experience program for noncustodial parents  
4 under s. 49.36; for payments to local governments, organizations, tribal governing  
5 bodies, and Wisconsin Works agencies; and for emergency assistance for families  
6 with needy children under s. 49.138; ~~and for job access loans under s. 49.147 (6).~~  
7 Payments may be made from this appropriation for any contracts under s. 49.845 (4)  
8 and for any fraud investigation and error reduction activities under s. 49.197 (1m).  
9 Moneys appropriated under this paragraph may be used to match federal funds  
10 received under par. (md). Notwithstanding ss. 20.001 (3) (a) and 20.002 (1), the  
11 department may transfer funds between fiscal years under this paragraph.  
12 Notwithstanding ss. 20.001 (3) and 20.002 (1), the department of health and family  
13 services shall credit or deposit into this appropriation account funds for the purposes  
14 of this appropriation that the department transfers from the appropriation account  
15 under s. 20.435 (7) (bc). ~~All funds allocated by the department but not encumbered~~  
16 ~~by December 31 of each year lapse to the general fund on the next January 1 unless~~  
17 ~~transferred to the next calendar year by the joint committee on finance.”.~~

18 \*b0472/1.3\* **3.** Page 482, line 17: after that line insert:

19 \*b0472/1.3\* “SECTION 1060c. 49.147 (3) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

20 49.147 (3) (d) *Trial jobs plus pilot project.* The department shall design and,  
21 from January 1, 2006, to June 30, 2007, conduct a pilot project for a trial jobs plus  
22 program that includes the following features:

23 1. The project is limited to 1,000 participants and is conducted in at least one  
24 of the geographical areas established by the department under s. 49.143 (6) that is

1 in Milwaukee County and in at least 2 of those geographical areas that are not in  
2 Milwaukee County.

3 2. Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, all provisions of the statutes  
4 that apply to the trial job program or a trial job under this subsection apply to the  
5 pilot project or a trial job plus under this paragraph, including eligibility  
6 requirements.

7 3. An employer that employs a participant under this paragraph and receives  
8 a wage subsidy shall agree to make a good faith effort to retain the participant as a  
9 permanent unsubsidized employee after the wage subsidy ends if the participant  
10 successfully completes participation in the trial job plus. An employer shall also  
11 agree that, if the employer does not retain a participant as a permanent unsubsidized  
12 employee, the employer will serve as an employment reference for the participant or  
13 provide to the Wisconsin Works agency or intermediary under subd. 4. a written  
14 performance evaluation of the participant, including recommendations for  
15 improvements.

16 4. The Wisconsin Works agency may contract with an intermediary that acts  
17 as any of the following:

- 18 a. A placement agency.  
19 b. An employer of record of a participant under this paragraph.  
20 c. A provider of supportive services, including coaching, mentoring, counseling,  
21 or job placement services.

22 5. Subject to subd. 3., the Wisconsin Works agency or intermediary under subd.  
23 4. pays an employer that employs a participant under this paragraph a monthly  
24 wage subsidy that does not exceed the federal minimum wage for no more than 30  
25 hours of work per week. In addition, the Wisconsin Works agency or intermediary

1 reimburses the employer for up to 100 percent of all of the following costs that are  
2 attributable to employment of the participant:

3 a. Federal social security taxes.

4 b. State and federal unemployment contributions or taxes, if any.

5 c. Worker's compensation insurance premiums, if any.

6 6. Training activities prescribed by the employer under par. (am) consistent  
7 with training provided to other employees at the worksite are considered work for  
8 purposes of calculating the wage subsidy.

9 7. Participation by an individual in a trial job plus is limited to 6 months with  
10 a possible extension of up to 3 months.

11 8. Notwithstanding the ending date for the project, for any participant who is  
12 accepted into the program before June 30, 2007, payments under subd. 5. shall be  
13 made until the participant completes his or her participation in the trial job plus.”.

14 \*b0472/1.4\* 4. Page 483, line 22: after that line insert:

15 \*b0472/1.4\* “SECTION 1062c. 49.148 (1m) (title) of the statutes is amended to  
16 read:

17 49.148 (1m) (title) CUSTODIAL PARENT OF INFANT; UNMARRIED, PREGNANT WOMAN.

18 \*b0472/1.4\* SECTION 1063c. 49.148 (1m) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

19 49.148 (1m) (a) A custodial parent of a child who is 12 weeks old or less and  
20 who meets the eligibility requirements under s. 49.145 (2) and (3) may receive a  
21 monthly grant of \$673 unless another adult member of the custodial parent's  
22 Wisconsin works group is participating in, or is eligible to participate in, a Wisconsin  
23 works employment position or is employed in unsubsidized employment, as defined  
24 in s. 49.147 (1) (c). A Wisconsin works agency may not require a participant under



1 this subsection to participate in any employment positions. Receipt of a grant under  
2 this subsection does not constitute participation in a Wisconsin works employment  
3 position for purposes of the time limits under s. 49.145 (2) (n) or 49.147 (3) (c) or (d)  
4 7., (4) (b) or (5) (b) 2. if the child is born to the participant not more than 10 months  
5 after the date that the participant was first determined to be eligible for assistance  
6 under s. 49.19 or for a Wisconsin works employment position.

7 \*b0472/1.4\* SECTION 1064c. 49.148 (1m) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 2005  
8 Wisconsin Act ... (this act), is renumbered 49.148 (1m) (a) (intro.) and amended to  
9 read:

10 49.148 (1m) (a) (intro.) ~~A~~ Any of the following may receive a monthly grant  
11 of \$673:

12 1. An individual who meets the eligibility requirements under s. 49.145 (2) and  
13 (3) and who is a custodial parent of a child who is 12 ~~26~~ weeks old or less and who  
14 meets the eligibility requirements under s. 49.145 (2) and (3) may receive a monthly  
15 grant of \$673, unless another adult member of the custodial parent's Wisconsin  
16 works ~~Works~~ group is participating in, or is eligible to participate in, a Wisconsin  
17 works ~~Works~~ employment position or is employed in unsubsidized employment, as  
18 defined in s. 49.147 (1) (c).

19 (am) A Wisconsin works ~~Works~~ agency may not require a participant under this  
20 subsection ~~par. (a) 1. who is a custodial parent of a child who is 12 weeks old or less~~  
21 or a participant under par. (a) 2. to participate in any Wisconsin Works employment  
22 positions. Receipt of a grant under this subsection does not constitute participation  
23 in a Wisconsin works employment position for purposes of the time limits under s.  
24 49.145 (2) (n) or 49.147 (3) (c) or (d) ~~7.~~, (4) (b), or (5) (b) 2. if the child is born to the  
25 participant not more than 10 months after the date that the participant was first

1 ~~determined to be eligible for assistance under s. 49.19 or for a Wisconsin works~~  
2 ~~employment position.~~

3 \*b0472/1.4\* SECTION 1065c. 49.148 (1m) (a) 2. of the statutes is created to  
4 read:

5 49.148 (1m) (a) 2. An unmarried woman who would be eligible under s. 49.145  
6 except that she is not a custodial parent of a dependent child and who is in the 3rd  
7 trimester of a pregnancy that is medically verified and shown by medical  
8 documentation to be at risk and that renders the woman unable to participate in the  
9 workforce.

10 \*b0472/1.4\* SECTION 1066c. 49.148 (1m) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is created  
11 to read:

12 49.148 (1m) (b) (intro.) For purposes of the time limits under s. 49.145 (2) (n)  
13 or 49.147 (3) (c) or (d) 7., (4) (b), or (5) (b) 2., all of the following apply:

14 \*b0472/1.4\* SECTION 1067c. 49.148 (1m) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

15 49.148 (1m) (b) Receipt of a grant under this subsection constitutes  
16 participation in a Wisconsin works employment position for purposes of the time  
17 limits under ss. 49.145 (2) (n) and 49.147 (3) (c) or (d) 7., (4) (b), or (5) (b) 2. if the child  
18 is born to the participant more than 10 months after the date that the participant  
19 was first determined to be eligible for assistance under s. 49.19 or for a Wisconsin  
20 works employment position unless the child was conceived as a result of a sexual  
21 assault in violation of s. 940.225 (1), (2) or (3) in which the mother did not indicate  
22 a freely given agreement to have sexual intercourse or of incest in violation of s.  
23 944.06 or 948.06 and that incest or sexual assault has been reported to a physician  
24 and to law enforcement authorities.

1           **\*b0472/1.4\* SECTION 1068c.** 49.148 (1m) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 2005  
2 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is renumbered 49.148 (1m) (b) 1. and amended to read:

3           49.148 **(1m)** (b) 1. Receipt of a grant under this subsection by a participant  
4 under par. (a) 1. constitutes participation in a Wisconsin works Works employment  
5 position ~~for purposes of the time limits under ss. 49.145 (2) (n) and 49.147 (3) (c) or~~  
6 ~~(d) 7., (4) (b), or (5) (b) 2. if the child is born to the participant more than 10 months~~  
7 ~~after the date that the participant was first determined to be eligible for assistance~~  
8 ~~under s. 49.19 or for a Wisconsin works employment position unless the child was~~  
9 conceived as a result of a sexual assault in violation of s. 940.225 (1), (2), or (3) in  
10 which the mother did not indicate a freely given agreement to have sexual  
11 intercourse or of incest in violation of s. 944.06 or 948.06 and that incest or sexual  
12 assault has been reported to a physician and to law enforcement authorities.

13           **\*b0472/1.4\* SECTION 1069c.** 49.148 (1m) (b) 2. of the statutes is created to  
14 read:

15           49.148 **(1m)** (b) 2. Receipt of a grant under this subsection by a participant  
16 under par. (a) 2. does not constitute participation in a Wisconsin Works employment  
17 position.”.

18           **\*b0472/1.5\* 5.** Page 485, line 25: after that line insert:

19           **\*b0472/1.5\* “SECTION 1079c.** 49.155 (1m) (a) 3. of the statutes is amended to  
20 read:

21           49.155 **(1m)** (a) 3. Work in a Wisconsin works Works employment position,  
22 including participation in job search, orientation, and training activities under s.  
23 49.147 (2) (a) and in education or training activities under s. 49.147 (3) (am) or (d),  
24 (4) (am), or (5) (bm).”.

1           **\*b0472/1.6\* 6.** Page 486, line 15: delete lines 15 to 18 and substitute:

2           **\*b0472/1.6\*** **SECTION 1085c.** 49.159 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

3           49.159 (4) PREGNANT WOMEN. A pregnant woman whose pregnancy is medically  
4           verified, who would be eligible under s. 49.145 except that she is not a custodial  
5           parent of a dependent child, and who does not satisfy the requirements under s.  
6           49.148 (1m) (a) 2. is eligible for employment training and job search assistance  
7           services provided by the Wisconsin works Works agency.”.

8           **\*b0472/1.7\* 7.** Page 487, line 11: delete “\$59,184,700” and substitute

9           “62,376,100”.

10          **\*b0472/1.8\* 8.** Page 487, line 12: delete “\$51,930,000” and substitute

11          “\$58,312,900”.

12          **\*b0472/1.9\* 9.** Page 487, line 19: delete “\$18,999,900” and substitute

13          “\$20,107,500”.

14          **\*b0472/1.10\* 10.** Page 487, line 20: delete “\$16,834,100” and substitute

15          “\$19,049,200”.

16          **\*b0472/1.11\* 11.** Page 488, line 11: delete “\$49,534,800” and substitute

17          “\$49,987,000”.

18          **\*b0472/1.12\* 12.** Page 488, line 12: delete “\$43,463,000” and substitute

19          “\$44,367,400”.

20          **\*b0472/1.13\* 13.** Page 488, line 15: delete “\$16,060,000” and substitute

21          “\$17,004,500”.

22          **\*b0472/1.14\* 14.** Page 488, line 19: delete “\$834,000” and substitute

23          “\$1,361,000”.

1           **\*b0472/1.15\* 15.** Page 488, line 23: delete “\$310,332,100” and substitute  
2           “\$314,058,600”.

3           **\*b0472/1.16\* 16.** Page 488, line 24: delete “\$313,432,100” and substitute  
4           “\$315,238,000”.

5           **\*b0472/1.17\* 17.** Page 489, line 9: delete “\$3,378,500” and substitute  
6           “\$8,603,500”.

7           **\*b0472/1.18\* 18.** Page 489, line 10: delete that line and substitute:

8           **\*b0472/1.18\*** “SECTION 1097c. 49.175 (1) (r) of the statutes is amended to read:  
9           49.175 (1) (r) *Early childhood excellence initiative.* For grants under s. 49.1375,  
10           \$2,500,000 \$2,250,000 in each fiscal year 2005–06.”

11           **\*b0472/1.18\*** SECTION 1098c. 49.175 (1) (r) of the statutes, as affected by 2005  
12           Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

13           **\*b0472/1.18\*** SECTION 1099c. 49.175 (1) (v) of the statutes is created to read:  
14           49.175 (1) (v) *Transportation assistance grants.* For transportation assistance  
15           for individuals who are eligible to receive temporary assistance for needy families  
16           under 42 USC 601 et seq., \$900,000 in each fiscal year.”.

17           **\*b0472/1.19\* 19.** Page 490, line 2: delete “\$5,707,200” and substitute  
18           “\$7,084,400”.

19           **\*b0472/1.20\* 20.** Page 575, line 1: before that line insert:

20           **\*b0472/1.20\*** “SECTION 1301c. 71.07 (2dx) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to  
21           read:

22           71.07 (2dx) (b) 2. The amount determined by multiplying the amount  
23           determined under s. 560.785 (1) (b) by the number of full-time jobs created in a  
24           development zone and filled by a member of a targeted group and by then subtracting

1 the subsidies paid under s. 49.147 (3) (a) or the subsidies and reimbursements paid  
2 under s. 49.147 (3) (d) 5. for those jobs.

3 \*b0472/1.20\* SECTION 1302c. 71.07 (2dx) (b) 3. of the statutes is amended to  
4 read:

5 71.07 (2dx) (b) 3. The amount determined by multiplying the amount  
6 determined under s. 560.785 (1) (c) by the number of full-time jobs created in a  
7 development zone and not filled by a member of a targeted group and by then  
8 subtracting the subsidies paid under s. 49.147 (3) (a) or the subsidies and  
9 reimbursements paid under s. 49.147 (3) (d) 5. for those jobs.

10 \*b0472/1.20\* SECTION 1303c. 71.07 (2dx) (b) 4. of the statutes is amended to  
11 read:

12 71.07 (2dx) (b) 4. The amount determined by multiplying the amount  
13 determined under s. 560.785 (1) (bm) by the number of full-time jobs retained, as  
14 provided in the rules under s. 560.785, excluding jobs for which a credit has been  
15 claimed under sub. (2dj), in an enterprise development zone under s. 560.797 and for  
16 which significant capital investment was made and by then subtracting the  
17 subsidies paid under s. 49.147 (3) (a) or the subsidies and reimbursements paid  
18 under s. 49.147 (3) (d) 5. for those jobs.

19 \*b0472/1.20\* SECTION 1304c. 71.07 (2dx) (b) 5. of the statutes is amended to  
20 read:

21 71.07 (2dx) (b) 5. The amount determined by multiplying the amount  
22 determined under s. 560.785 (1) (c) by the number of full-time jobs retained, as  
23 provided in the rules under s. 560.785, excluding jobs for which a credit has been  
24 claimed under sub. (2dj), in a development zone and not filled by a member of a

1 targeted group and by then subtracting the subsidies paid under s. 49.147 (3) (a) or  
2 the subsidies and reimbursements paid under s. 49.147 (3) (d) 5. for those jobs.”.

3 \*b0472/1.21\* **21.** Page 647, line 9: after that line insert:

4 \*b0472/1.21\* “**SECTION 1372c.** 71.28 (1dx) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to  
5 read:

6 71.28 (1dx) (b) 2. The amount determined by multiplying the amount  
7 determined under s. 560.785 (1) (b) by the number of full-time jobs created in a  
8 development zone and filled by a member of a targeted group and by then subtracting  
9 the subsidies paid under s. 49.147 (3) (a) or the subsidies and reimbursements paid  
10 under s. 49.147 (3) (d) 5. for those jobs.

11 \*b0472/1.21\* **SECTION 1373c.** 71.28 (1dx) (b) 3. of the statutes is amended to  
12 read:

13 71.28 (1dx) (b) 3. The amount determined by multiplying the amount  
14 determined under s. 560.785 (1) (c) by the number of full-time jobs created in a  
15 development zone and not filled by a member of a targeted group and by then  
16 subtracting the subsidies paid under s. 49.147 (3) (a) or the subsidies and  
17 reimbursements paid under s. 49.147 (3) (d) 5. for those jobs.

18 \*b0472/1.21\* **SECTION 1374c.** 71.28 (1dx) (b) 4. of the statutes is amended to  
19 read:

20 71.28 (1dx) (b) 4. The amount determined by multiplying the amount  
21 determined under s. 560.785 (1) (bm) by the number of full-time jobs retained, as  
22 provided in the rules under s. 560.785, excluding jobs for which a credit has been  
23 claimed under sub. (1dj), in an enterprise development zone under s. 560.797 and for  
24 which significant capital investment was made and by then subtracting the

1 subsidies paid under s. 49.147 (3) (a) or the subsidies and reimbursements paid  
2 under s. 49.147 (3) (d) 5. for those jobs.

3 \*b0472/1.21\* SECTION 1375c. 71.28 (1dx) (b) 5. of the statutes is amended to  
4 read:

5 71.28 (1dx) (b) 5. The amount determined by multiplying the amount  
6 determined under s. 560.785 (1) (c) by the number of full-time jobs retained, as  
7 provided in the rules under s. 560.785, excluding jobs for which a credit has been  
8 claimed under sub. (1dj), in a development zone and not filled by a member of a  
9 targeted group and by then subtracting the subsidies paid under s. 49.147 (3) (a) or  
10 the subsidies and reimbursements paid under s. 49.147 (3) (d) 5. for those jobs.”.

11 \*b0472/1.22\* 22. Page 683, line 12: after that line insert:

12 \*b0472/1.22\* “SECTION 1415c. 71.47 (1dx) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to  
13 read:

14 71.47 (1dx) (b) 2. The amount determined by multiplying the amount  
15 determined under s. 560.785 (1) (b) by the number of full-time jobs created in a  
16 development zone and filled by a member of a targeted group and by then subtracting  
17 the subsidies paid under s. 49.147 (3) (a) or the subsidies and reimbursements paid  
18 under s. 49.147 (3) (d) 5. for those jobs.

19 \*b0472/1.22\* SECTION 1416c. 71.47 (1dx) (b) 3. of the statutes is amended to  
20 read:

21 71.47 (1dx) (b) 3. The amount determined by multiplying the amount  
22 determined under s. 560.785 (1) (c) by the number of full-time jobs created in a  
23 development zone and not filled by a member of a targeted group and by then



1 subtracting the subsidies paid under s. 49.147 (3) (a) or the subsidies and  
2 reimbursements paid under s. 49.147 (3) (d) 5. for those jobs.

3 \*b0472/1.22\* SECTION 1417c. 71.47 (1dx) (b) 4. of the statutes is amended to  
4 read:

5 71.47 (1dx) (b) 4. The amount determined by multiplying the amount  
6 determined under s. 560.785 (1) (bm) by the number of full-time jobs retained, as  
7 provided in the rules under s. 560.785, excluding jobs for which a credit has been  
8 claimed under sub. (1dj), in an enterprise development zone under s. 560.797 and for  
9 which significant capital investment was made and by then subtracting the  
10 subsidies paid under s. 49.147 (3) (a) or the subsidies and reimbursements paid  
11 under s. 49.147 (3) (d) 5. for those jobs.

12 \*b0472/1.22\* SECTION 1418c. 71.47 (1dx) (b) 5. of the statutes is amended to  
13 read:

14 71.47 (1dx) (b) 5. The amount determined by multiplying the amount  
15 determined under s. 560.785 (1) (c) by the number of full-time jobs retained, as  
16 provided in the rules under s. 560.785, excluding jobs for which a credit has been  
17 claimed under sub. (1dj), in a development zone and not filled by a member of a  
18 targeted group and by then subtracting the subsidies paid under s. 49.147 (3) (a) or  
19 the subsidies and reimbursements paid under s. 49.147 (3) (d) 5. for those jobs.”.

20 \*b0472/1.23\* **23.** Page 823, line 8: after that line insert:

21 \*b0472/1.23\* “SECTION 2104c. 227.01 (13) (zL) of the statutes is created to  
22 read:

23 227.01 (13) (zL) Relates to the trial jobs plus pilot project under s. 49.147 (3)  
24 (d).

1           **\*b0472/1.23\* SECTION 2105c.** 227.01 (13) (zL) of the statutes, as created by  
2 2005 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.”.

3           **\*b0472/1.24\* 24.** Page 925, line 18: after that line insert:

4           **\*b0472/1.24\* “SECTION 2497c.** 2003 Wisconsin Act 33, section 9159 (4f) is  
5 repealed.”.

6           **\*b0472/1.25\* 25.** Page 1008, line 11: delete lines 11 to 14.

7           **\*b0513/1.1\* 26.** Page 1012, line 6: after that line insert:

8           **\*b0513/1.1\* “(2n) UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION.** The authorized  
9 FTE positions for the department of workforce development, funded from the  
10 appropriation under section 20.445 (1) (n) of the statutes, are increased by 45.94 FED  
11 positions on July 1, 2006, to maintain administrative support for unemployment  
12 insurance.”.

13           **\*b0472/1.26\* 27.** Page 1037, line 5: after that line insert:

14           **\*b0472/1.26\* “(7ck) DEVELOPMENT ZONES TAX CREDITS.** The treatment of sections  
15 71.07 (2dx) (b) 2., 3., 4., and 5., 71.28 (1dx) (b) 2., 3., 4., and 5., and 71.47 (1dx) (b) 2.,  
16 3., 4., and 5. of the statutes first applies to taxable years beginning on January 1,  
17 2006.”.

18           **\*b0472/1.27\* 28.** Page 1041, line 11: after that line insert:

19           **\*b0472/1.27\* “(1ck) GRANTS FOR CUSTODIAL PARENT OF INFANT UNDER WISCONSIN**  
20 **WORKS.**

21           (a) *Eligibility.* The renumbering and amendment of section 49.148 (1m) (a)  
22 (with respect to a custodial parent’s eligibility for a grant) of the statutes first applies  
23 to individuals who are determined, on the effective date of this paragraph, to be

1 eligible for the Wisconsin Works program under sections 49.141 to 49.161 of the  
2 statutes and to be custodial parents of children who are 26 weeks old or less.

3 (b) *Constituting participation in employment position.* The renumbering and  
4 amendment of section 49.148 (1m) (a) (with respect to receipt of grants not  
5 constituting participation in a Wisconsin Works employment position) and (b) of the  
6 statutes and the creation of section 49.148 (1m) (b) (intro.) and 2. of the statutes first  
7 apply to grants received under section 49.148 (1m) of the statutes on the effective  
8 date of this paragraph.”.

9 \*b0472/1.28\* **29.** Page 1051, line 10: after that line insert:

10 \*b0472/1.28\* “(1ck) ELIGIBILITY OF CUSTODIAL PARENTS AND PREGNANT WOMEN FOR  
11 WISCONSIN WORKS BENEFITS. The treatment of sections 49.148 (1m) (title) and 49.159  
12 (4) of the statutes, the renumbering and amendment of section 49.148 (1m) (a) and  
13 (b) of the statutes, the creation of section 49.148 (1m) (a) 2. and (b) (intro.) and 2. of  
14 the statutes, and SECTION 9354 (1ck) of this act take effect on January 1, 2006.

15 \*b0472/1.28\* (2ck) TRIAL JOBS PLUS RULES EXCLUSION. The repeal of section  
16 227.01 (13) (zL) of the statutes takes effect on July 1, 2007.

17 \*b0472/1.28\* (3ck) EARLY CHILDHOOD EXCELLENCE INITIATIVE. The repeal of  
18 section 49.175 (1) (r) of the statutes takes effect on July 1, 2006.”.

19 (END)